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HISPANIC LITERATURE & CULTURE 

 

Greetings! 

Welcome to what I hope is the first of many catalogues to come featuring what I believe to be 
particularly noteworthy topics within the WorldView Booksellers collection. 

This catalogue represents a small offering of about 75 books on Hispanic literature and culture.  The 
primary emphasis is on literature – primarily fiction – written by authors of Hispanic origin in the 
Americas (including the United States) and Spain, as well as Portugal and Brazil.  There is a smaller 
selection of non-fiction work available. 
 
Book Availability 
This is a prett yactive,  dynamic little list, so some items might not be available by the time you view the 
catalogue and wish to place an order. Conversely, there are always new items being added.  If there is 
an author you have a special interest in let me know(jacqui@worldviewbooksellers.com), or if you’d like 
to recommend an author or volume you don’t see listed here, let me know that as well.  Your input is 
welcomed, though do know that the selection of books here is based on what I’m able to locate and not 
on an unwillingness to carry a particular author. 
  
Individual Volumes and “Collections” 
You’ll notice that some books in the catalogue are available as “sets. “ These have been created for 
people interested in developing a collection of works by certain authors or on topics with similar 
themes. 
 
To place an order 
Send an email to me at jacqui@worldviewbooksellers.com with “Book Order” in the subject line.  In the 
body of your email include: 
 
Name of the book (or set) and author 
SKU number and price 
Your Full Name 
Street Address 
City, State, Zip 
Telephone Number 
Any special shipping/delivery requirements  
 
All books are shipped via the US Postal Service at bookrate (4-9 days delivery) unless otherwise 
requested. 
 
If the book is still in stock you’ll receive via return email a Paypal invoice which will include the price of 
your book plus shipping.  Your book will be shipped as soon as payment has been received.  
 

mailto:jacqui@worldviewbooksellers.com
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I am working on an online bookstore site for WorldView Booksellers, and once that is up sometime in 
2011 ordering – and even viewing this catalogue will be much easier! 
 
  
Key to Catalogue Listings 
Books are listed as follows: 
 
Author last name, First name 
Country of origin or nationality (stated as how the author describes her/himself) 
 
Book Title. 
Description/review: usually taken from sources such as Publishers Weekly or Library Journal.  Where no 
description is mentioned, I was unable to locate one. 
 
Publisher Location: Publisher, Date.  Edition/Printing (optional) 
Hardcover or Paperback -- indicated as H or P/ Condition – “Like new, Very good, Good, or Acceptable”: 
followed by a written description of the book’s condition. 
SKU #   Price 
 
Example: 
ALLENDE, ISABEL 
Chile 
 
Of Love and Shadows.   
Irene Beltran, the unconventional daughter of a wealthy family, and Francisco Leal, son of Spanish exiles, 
are reporter and photographer for a women's magazine in an unnamed Latin American dictatorship. 
They stumble onto a mass grave where the bodies of people tortured and murdered by the police have 
been dumped. As their love grows in the shadow of death, Irene and Francisco struggle to bring the men 
responsible to justice. – Publisher’s Weekly 
 
New York, NY: Alfred A. Knopf, 1987.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. 
H/Good: red spine-cloth over red boards.  Light wear to dust jacket.  Clean pages with no marks.      
SKU: 602     $12.00 
 
 
The Literary and Non-Fiction sections are listed slightly differently, but essentially have the same 
information. 
 
A word about author nationality: Brazilian and Portugese authors are also included in this selection.    I 
realize these writers are not “Hispanic,” however they’re listed because I’ve found them included in 
most bibliographies or literary collections of Hispanic writers that I’ve come across. 
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Bookdealer Jargon 
Specific volume descriptions are detailed with the book collector in mind.   While I’ve tried to limit it’s 
usuage in this catalogue, here’s a translation of some of the “bookdealer jargon” you might find in 
specific descriptions: 
 
DJ – dust jacket 
 
Full Numer Line – indicates that a book is a First Edition and First Printing – important to many 
collectors.   Sometimes other editions are mistaken as “First”, however a full number line (or in some 
cases line of letters) is a pretty good indcation that you’re looking at an actual First. 
 
Deckled pages – irregular rough-edged pages, often used as an ornamental effect in modern day books. 
 

&     &   &    &    
 

While this in no way purports to be a comprehensive collection, I am certain you’ll find something here 
you’ll enjoy, or perhaps a new author to explore.   
 
I’d love to hear your feedback.  Let me know if you find something of value, or your suggestions for 
improvements! 
 
Jacqui Brett 
November 2010 
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FICTION & LITERATURE 
 

Countries & Authors Represented 
 
Brazil 
Jorge Amado 
Rachel de Queiroz 
 
Chile 
Isabel Allende 
Ariel Dorfman 
Luis Sepulveda 
Antonio Skarmeta 
 
Colombia 
Gabriel Garcia Marquez 
 
Cuba 
Alberto Eliseo 
Roberto G. Fernandez 
Cristina Garcia 
Mayra Montero 
 
Dominican Republic 
Julia Alvarez 
 
Ecuador 
Demetrio Aguilera-Malta 
 
El Salvador 
Manilo Argueta 
 
Mexico 
Laura Esquivel 
Carlos Fuentes 
 
Peru 
Mario Vargas Llosa 
 
Portugal 
Antonio Lobo Antunes 
Jose Saramago 
 
Puerto Rico 
Rosario Ferre 
Esmerelda Santiago 
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Spain 
Camilo Jose Cela 
Benito Perez Galdos 
Javier Sierra 
Esther Tusquets 
 
United States 
Rudolfo Anaya 
Patricia Beatty 
Sandra Benitez 
Oscar Hijuelos (Cuban American) 
Victor Villasenor (Mexican American) 
 

&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&&& 
 

AGUILERA-MALTA, DEMETRIO 
Ecuador 
 
Seven Serpents and Seven Moons. 
Jesus Christ is alive and well and militant in South America, albeit a bit careworn and singed upon his 
cross.  So is the epic spirit that reveals a people’s tribulations and persistent survival, [set in the tropical 
village of Santoronton]….  The story is invested with a pervading sense of magic and with political 
meaning as well.  The fantastic microcosm of Santoronton illustrates both symbolically ad literally many 
of the essential problems that bedevil Latin America.  –Publisher’s description 
 
Austin, TX: University of Texas Press, 1979. FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. 
H/Very good: Green boards with silver lettering.  DJ in good condition.  Text is tight and clean with no 
marks. 
SKU:  2422     $15.00 
 
 
ALLENDE, ISABEL 
Chile 
 
Of Love and Shadows.   
Irene Beltran, the unconventional daughter of a wealthy family, and Francisco Leal, son of Spanish exiles, 
are reporter and photographer for a women's magazine in an unnamed Latin American dictatorship. 
They stumble onto a mass grave where the bodies of people tortured and murdered by the police have 
been dumped. As their love grows in the shadow of death, Irene and Francisco struggle to bring the men 
responsible to justice. – Publisher’s Weekly 
 
New York, NY: Alfred A. Knopf, 1987.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. 
H/Good: red spine-cloth over red boards.  Light wear to dust jacket.  Clean pages with no marks.      
SKU: 602     $12.00 
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Eva Luna. 
A woman makes love to an Indian dying of snakebite, miraculously restoring him to life and engendering 
a daughter named Eva "so she will love life." Thus begins Allende's… magnificent successor to The House 
of the Spirits and Of Love & Shadows….  Brought up in the house of an eccentric doctor devoted to 
mummifying corpses, where her mother is a servant, Eva is left an orphan at six. Her black godmother, or 
madrina , leases her as a servant to a series of bizarre households of metaphorical significance, the last 
of which she leaves in grand style upon emptying a government Minister's chamberpot over his head…. 
Through a series of improbable and felicitous coincidences, Eva is taken under the wing of such exotic 
benefactors as a street urchin who becomes a guerrilla leader, a colorful whorehouse Madam, a kindly 
Turkish merchant and a stunningly beautiful transsexual. Like the author, Eva is a prodigious fabulist, 
weaving extraordinary tales that change reality at will, making it, as she says, easier to bear. Although 
the fabulist's art is seen as dangerously escapist, Allende's wonderful novel, crammed with the strange 
and fantastical, the sensuous and the erotic, also speaks powerfully in the cause of freedom. –Publishers 
Weekly 
 
New York, NY: Alfred A. Knopf, 1988.  FIRST EDITION FIRST PRINTING 
H/ Very good: Burgundy cloth-covered boards; tight binding.  Deckled pages are clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2452    $15.00 
 
Portrait in Sepia.   
In this third work concerning the various and intertwining lives of members of a Chilean family, Allende 
uses the metaphor of photography as memory….  Here, Allende picks up where 1999's Daughter of 
Fortune left off, and, in the course of her chronicles, mentions personages who were realized in her 1987 
masterpiece, House of the Spirits. Like her other novels, Portrait in Sepia spans nearly 50 years and 
covers wars, love affairs, births, weddings and funerals. Rich and complex, this international, turn-of-the-
century saga does not disappoint. The book opens as 30-year-old Aurora remembers her own birth, in 
the Chinatown of 1880 San Francisco. She tells of those present: her maternal, Chilean-English 
grandmother, Eliza; her grandfather Tao (a Chinese medic); and her mother, Lynn, a beloved beauty who 
dies during Aurora's birth.  –Publishers Weekly 
 
New York, NY: HaperCollins, 2001.  FIRST EDITION. 
H/ Very good: Brown boards with brown spine-cloth and metallic lettering. DJ is missing. Pages are tight, 
bright, crisp and clean with no markings.      
SKU: 1254    $7.00 
 
The Stories of Eva Luna.   
Twenty-three lyrical and inventive tales spun by Chilean writer Allende's own version of Scheherazade.  –
Publisher’s Weekly 
 
New York, NY: Scribner, 2001. 
P/ Good: Light wear to cover; edgewear.  Text pages are tight and clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2315    $4.00 
 
Zorro: Una Novela.   
Allende's lively retelling of the Zorro legend reads as effortlessly as the hero himself might slice his 
trademark "Z" on the wall with a flash of his sword…. numerous historical figures… anchor this incredible 
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tale in a reality that enriches and contextualizes the Zorro myth. Allende's latest page-turner explodes 
with vivid characterization and high-speed storytelling.  –Publishers Weekly 
 
Scranton, PA: Rayo, 2006.  SPANISH EDITION. 
P/Very good:  Pages are tight and clean with no markings. 
SKU: 1818    $7.29 
 
 
ALVAREZ, JULIA 
Dominican American 
 
How the Garcia Girls Lost Their Accents. 
This sensitive story of four sisters who must adjust to life in America after having to flee from the 
Dominican Republic is told through a series of episodes beginning in adulthood, when their lives have 
been shaped by U. S. mores, and moving backwards to their wealthy childhood on the island. Adapting to 
American life is difficult and causes embarrassment when friends meet their parents, anger as they are 
bullied and called "spics," and identity confusion following summer trips to the family compound in the 
Dominican Republic. These interconnected vignettes of family life, resilience, and love are skillfully 
intertwined and offer young adults a perspective on immigration and families as well as a look at 
America through Hispanic eyes. This unique coming-of-age tale is a feast of stories that will enchant and 
captivate readers.  – School Library Journal 
 
New York, NY: Plume, 1991. 
P/Very Good: Tight binding, lightly tanned pages.  Gift inscription on title page of otherwise clean text. 
SKU: 2426     $4.50 
 
In the Time of Butterflies. 
During the last days of the Trujillo dictatorship in the Dominican Republic, three young women, members 
of a conservative, pious Catholic family, who had become committed to the revolutionary overthrow of 
the regime, were ambushed and assassinated as they drove back from visiting their jailed husbands. 
Thus martyred, the Mirabal sisters have become mythical figures in their country, where they are known 
as las mariposas (the butterflies), from their underground code names. Herself a [Dominican American], 
Alvarez has fictionalized their story in a narrative that starts slowly but builds to a gripping intensity. 
Each of the girls--Patria, Minerva and Maria Terese (Mate) Mirabal--speaks in her own voice, beginning 
in their girlhood in the 1940s; their surviving sister, Dede, frames the narrative with her own tale of 
suffering and dedication to their memory.  
 
JULIA ALVAREZ TWO VOLUME SET 
How the Garcia Girls Lost Their Accents 
New York,NY: Plume, 1992 
P/Very good: Clean text, tight binding, no marks. 
 
In the Time of Butterflies 
New York, NY: Plume, 1995 
P/Very Good: Clean text, tight binding, no marks. 
SKU: 2428-S       $10.00 
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AMADO, JORGE 
Brazil 
 
Jubiaba.   
A Brazilian modernist novel written by in 1935. The story of the friendship between a poor black 
youngster from Salvador de Bahia, Antonio Balduino, and a candomblé magician, Jubiabá. After the 
death of his insane aunt when he was a boy, Balduino is sent to work in a rich white family. However, he 
has to escape when he is unjustly accused of violence towards Lindinalva, the beautiful daughter of his 
hosts. Balduino thenceforth spends the rest of his youth in freedom as a beggar, and later as a boxer. At 
his return in Bahia, he surprisingly meets back his first love Lindinalva, who now works as a prostitute 
and, in point of death, entrusts her son to Balduino.  --Wikipedia 
 
New York, NY: Avon Books, 1989. 
P/Moderate wear to cover.  Pages are tight and clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2423     $7.00 
 
 
ANAYA, RUDOLFO 
United States 
 
Bless Me, Ultima.  
Published in 1972… It is part of a trilogy along with Heart of Aztlan and Tortuga. It is included in the list 
of most commonly challenged books in the U.S. It was also important in helping Chicano literature gain 
academic respect as an important and non-derivative type of American literature.  Set in the small town 
of Guadalupe, New Mexico during World War II, this novel follows the story of Antonio Márez who has a 
curandera named Ultima come live with his family when he was 6. The main plot line involves Ultima's 
struggle to stop the witchcraft of the three daughters of Tenorio Trementina, the main villain. In the 
story Antonio, who is witness to several deaths, is forced to deal with religious and moral issues.  --
Wikipedia 
 
Berkeley, CA: TQS Publications,1991.   
P/ Acceptable: Light wear to cover. Underlining/marks throughout.   
SKU: 1990    $1.99 
 
New York, NY: Warner Books, 1994.  SPECIAL ILLUSTRATED EDITION. 
P/Good: Cover and first 4 pages show moderate wear to otherwise clean text with tight binding. 
SKU: 2424    $4.00 
 
 
ARGUETA, MANILO 
El Salvador 
 
One Day of Life.   
Depicts a typical day in the life of a peasant family caught up in the terror and corruption of civil war in El 
Salvador,  told entirely from the perspective of the women of the Guardado family. 
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New York, NY: Aventura, 1983.   
P/Very good: Pages are tight and clean with no marks.    
SKU: 2439  $5.00 
 
New York, NY: Aventura, 1983.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION 
P/Acceptable: Cover illustration is blue-toned rather than in color.  Contains writing/marks. 
SKU: 2438     $1.00 
 
 
BENITEZ, SANDRA 
United States 
 
A Place Where the Sea Remembers.   
Young Adult - In the small Mexican town of Santiago, childless Chayo and her husband find their prayers 
answered when they agree to adopt the unborn child of Marta, Chayo's sister. When Chayo becomes 
pregnant and they change their mind about adoption, Marta has a witch doctor put a curse on Chayo's 
unborn baby, setting in motion a series of tragic events. – School Library Journal 
 
Bitter Grounds.  [Winner of the 1998 American Book Award]. 
Centering on a letter that remains unopened for 26 years, Benitez's impressive saga follows the 
intertwined lives of three generations of Salvadoran women, the very rich and the very poor, friends and 
mothers and daughters, mistresses and servants and, finally, oppressors and victims and guerrillas. Their 
lives are played out against the backdrop of the ever-present radio soap-opera serial and the violence 
and corruption of the police state and civil war of 20th-century El Salvador.  –Library Journal 
 
SANDRA BENITEZ TWO VOLUME SET 
A Place Where the Sea Remembers.   
Minneapolis, MN: Coffee House Press, 1993. 
H/ Very good condition: purple boards with red spine cloth; minimal wear to DJ.  Front flyleaf is clipped 
at top corner. Text pages are tight and clean with no marks. 
 
Bitter Grounds. 
New York, NY: Picador, 1998.  
P/Very good: Tight and clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2441-S     $12.00 
 
 
DORFMAN, ARIEL 
Argentina/Chile 
 
The Last Song of Manuel Sendero.  
Dorfman's novel… relates the futuristic exploits of a politically asphyxiated dictatorship. By meshing 
disparate elements (the propagandistic functions of comic strips, archeological pseudo-scholarship, the 
mythic satire of fetal rebellion as children refuse to be born into the world as it is), Dorfman has created 
a ponderous, provocative, if somewhat abstruse and wearisome experimental narrative that, despite its 
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finely wrought translation, will reward persistent readers only. For comprehensive fiction collections. –
Library Journal 
 
New York, NY: Penguin, 1988. 
P/Pages are tight and clean with no markings. 
SKU: 2137   $4.00 
 
 
ELISEO, ALBERTO 
Cuba 
 
Caracol Beach.   
Beto Milanes, a Cuban veteran of the Angolan War who survived an ambush that wiped out his entire 
platoon, is plagued by visions of pouncing tigers. With a host of strangers, he contrives to bring about his 
own death in a shootout at an auto salvage yard in a Florida resort town. Sam Ramos, the aging, pizza-
gorging police chief, has taken a liking to the luckless madman and wants to save him. This is 
phantasmagorical fiction at its most imaginative, with a cast of characters… extensive enough to justify 
an appendix and action enough for a chronology of events courteously supplied for the reader's 
convenience by Sam Ramos. The author, a native Cuban … is the winner of Spain's prestigious Alfaguara 
Prize and is an acclaimed poet and author of books for children. Recommended for most collections.  –
Library Journal 
 
New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 2000.   
H/Nice library edition with usual markings.   DJ covered in mylar.  Clean text; tight binding.     
SKU: 785    $5.00     
 
 
ESQUIVEL, LAURA    
Mexico 
 
Like Water for Chocolate: A Novel in Monthly Installments, With Recipes, Romances and Home 
Remedies.   
Each chapter of screenwriter Esquivel's utterly charming interpretation of life in turn-of-the-century 
Mexico begins with a recipe--not surprisingly, since so much of the action of this exquisite first novel (a 
bestseller in Mexico) centers around the kitchen, the heart and soul of a traditional Mexican family. The 
youngest daughter of a well-born rancher, Tita has always known her destiny: to remain single and care 
for her aging mother. When she falls in love, her mother quickly scotches the liaison and tyrannically 
dictates that Tita's sister Rosaura must marry the luckless suitor, Pedro, in her place. But Tita has one 
weapon left--her cooking. Esquivel mischievously appropriates the techniques of magical realism to make 
Tita's contact with food sensual, instinctual and often explosive. Tita's unrequited love for Pedro survives 
the Mexican Revolution the births of Rosaura and Pedro's children, even a proposal of marriage from an 
eligible doctor. In a poignant conclusion, Tita manages to break the bonds of tradition, if not for herself, 
then for future generations.  –Publishers Weekly 
 
New York: Doubleday, 1992.   
H/Very good: Tight binding, bright, crisp, clean pages. 
SKU: 753   $7.50     
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The Law of Love. 
.. strives to replicate the impact of [Like Water for Chocolate] with multimedia innovation in style and 
structure. This translation by Margaret Sayers Peden comes with a CD of arias by Puccini and Mexican 
danzones, and 48 pages of striking color illustrations by Spanish artist Miguelano Prado. The text by 
Esquivel is part science fiction, part new age spiritual journey, as she chronicles the efforts of 23rd 
century "astroanalyst" Azucena to find her twin soul.  –Amazon.com Review 
 
LAURA ESQUIVEL TWO VOLUME SET 
Like Water for Chocolate: A Novel in Monthly Installments, With Recipes, Romances and Home 
Remedies.   
New York: Doubleday, 1992.   
H/Very good: Tight binding, bright, crisp, clean pages. 
 
The Law of Love.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION - FULL NUMBER LINE 
New York: Crown, 1996. 
H/Very good: Blue boards with brown spine-cloth. Pages are clean, bright and tight with no marks. 
SKU: 2453-S  $12.00 
 
 
FERNANDEZ, ROBERTO G. 
Cuba 
 
Raining Backwards. 
The opening chapters of this work, the Cuban-born author's first in English, read as unrelated vignettes 
rather than parts of a novel. But gradually, as the various characters, all denizens of Miami's Little 
Havana, reappear and interweave their stories, the book's form and internal logic become evident. What 
there is of a plot is surreal and mercurial amidst the dense interplay of dialogue, remembrances of a 
mythically bountiful Cuba, fictitious emigre newspaper columns and frequently hilarious television 
broadcasts. In this family saga, Keith Rodriguez is arrested for smuggling cocaine from Colombia, then 
escapes from jail and forms a revolutionary group in the Everglades. His lovesick sister Connie, a 
cheerleader, hangs herself and is canonized by their brother Quinn, who becomes the pope of a religion 
that sweeps the world and causes the U.S.S.R. to invade Alaska.  –Publishers Weekly 
 
Houston, TX: Arte Publico Press, 1997 
P/Very good: Pages are tight, bright and clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2442    $8.35 
 
 
FERRE, ROSARIO 
Puerto Rico 
 
House on the Lagoon. [National Book Award Finalist]. 
The Puerto Rican-born Ferre is a prolific writer in Spanish of poetry, criticism, children's books, and 
fiction, but this is her first novel to be written originally in English. A superb storyteller, she interweaves 
the passions and struggles of two families, of Isabel and of her husband, Quintin, and several decades of 
Puerto Rican history, with conflicts of race, class, and changing relations with Spain and the United 
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States. This is a novel within a novel: the character Isabel is writing a novel chronicling the two families, 
descendants of Spanish, Corsican, and New England ancestors. Quintin discovers her manuscript and, 
beginning with marginal notes and comments, ultimately writes his own interpretation of the events. 
Thus, at another level, this is a novel attempting to answer the question: What is a novel? A fascinating 
work; recommended for literary collections.  –Library Journal 
 
New York, NY: Plume, 1996. 
P/Very good: Bookplate on inside cover.  Pages are tight and clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2443    $4.00 
 
 
FUENTES, CARLOS 
Mexico 
 
The Old Gringo. 
Clues scattered through this brief but intense novel gradually reveal the identity of the title character, an 
aging American writer who disappeared in revolutionary Mexico in 1913. Fuentes has made clever 
fictional use of an actual literary mystery, but his more remarkable achievement here is the portrait of 
the writer as a father figure to an American governess and to a general in Pancho Villa's army, each of 
whom has been betrayed by a real father. The tempestuous intimacy between governess and general 
and the complex relationship each has with the old gringo reflect the links and contradictions between 
Mexican and American cultures. This is a novel to be savored; it deserves more than a single reading.  –
Library Journal 
 
New York, NY: HarperPerennial, 1992.   
P/Very Good: Tight binding; clean, lightly tanned pages. 
SKU: 2425     $5.00 
 
Christopher Unborn.   
In a return to the broad, densely populated narrative characteristic of his early work, Fuentes brackets 
this account of Mexico (and the U.S.) in the near future with the conception and birth of its narrator. 
Christopher's story begins with his parents copulating on the beach on Epiphany in 1992, hoping their 
offspring will win a national contest by being the first child born on Columbus Day, the 500th anniversary 
of the European discovery of America. An omniscient, participating Christopher tells of a highly 
diminished Mexico (Yucatan has been sold to Club Mediterranee), so polluted that excrement rains on 
the beach where he is conceived. With nearly every stylistic device known to modern fictionists, 
Christopher-the-foetus observes his parents, uncles, maiden aunts, national leaders, tourists, rock 
musicians, and recounts outrageous incidents, past and present, that defy summarizing. Will Christopher 
survive them? Will Mexico? Should he want to be born? Despite the wealth of ideas and hilarious 
inventions (all superbly translated by MacAdam), Fuentes refuses to make a story out of any of this. His 
novel aggressively advances an esthetics that goes beyond modernism to a kind of deconstruction of 
events, insisting that the truth of life lies in its circular, spiraling subjectivity. Though witty, erudite and 
incisive, Fuentes cannot overcome the storytelling obstacle he has willfully set up.  –Publishers Weekly 
 
New York, NY: Farrar Straus & Giroux, 1989. 
H/ Good: Blue boards with blue spine-cloth.  Pages are clean with no markings. 
SKU: 2263     $8.00 
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The Years With Laura Diaz.   
In a masterwork imbued with historical anecdotes, mystical imagery and revelations about human 
existence, Fuentes (The Death of Artemio Cruz) relates the story of 20th-century Mexico through the 
fictional biography of Laura D!az. Narrated by Laura's great-grandson, a photographer and documentary 
filmmaker, the central thread is straightforward: Laura grows from an unusually observant child into an 
attractive and passionate young woman, survives numerous revolutions and world wars, several lovers 
and one husband. The catalyst that keeps this chronicle engaging is Laura's desire to steer the course of 
her life above and beyond the political currents surging through Mexican society….  While in other books 
Fuentes's characteristic riffs and dizzying, cascading sentences were intended as potential expansions of 
the novel, this time these gestures are used for the deepening development of the content of the book 
rather than of its form. Fuentes's emotional commitment to his subject shows in the lucidity of the book's 
underlying intellectual dialogues, the opposition of communism and fascism, the corrosion of individual 
identities by historical processes, which Fuentes is able to animate with a learned lyricism that should 
make this volume one of his most admired and memorable.  –Publishers Weekly 
 
San Diego, CA: Harvest  Books, 2001.   
P/Cover shows light to moderate wear; slightly curled edges.  Tight binding; clean text with no markings. 
Good reading copy. 
SKU: 783   $4.00     
 
 
GARCIA, CRISTINA 
Cuba 
 
Dreaming in Cuban.   
Garcia's first novel is about Cuba, her native country, and three generations of del Pino women who are 
seeking spiritual homes for their passionate, often troubled souls. Celia del Pino and her descendants 
also share clairvoyant and visionary powers that somehow remain undiminished, despite the Cuban 
revolution and its profound effect upon their lives. This dichotomy suffuses their lives with a potent 
mixture of superstition, politics, and surrealistic charm that gives the novel an otherworldly atmosphere. 
Garcia juggles these opposing life forces like a skilled magician accustomed to tossing into the air fiery 
objects that would explode if they came into contact. Writing experimentally in a variety of forms, she 
combines narratives, love letters, and monologs to portray the del Pinos as they move back and forth 
through time. Garcia tells their story with an economy of words and a rich, tropical imagery, setting a 
brisk but comfortable pace. Highly recommended.  –Publishers Weekly 
 
New York: Ballantine Books, 1993. 
P/Good:  Cover shows minor signs of wear.  Clean text, tight binding. 
SKU: 016    $3.00 
 
The Aguero Sisters. 
In this novel of family history and myth, Christina Garcia gives us Reina and Constancia Aguero, sisters 
who grew up in Cuba, but who haven't talked in thirty years--not since Constancia snuck out of Cuba and 
crossed the water to the United States, where she assimilated into her adopted country's culture as 
completely and deeply as she could. The beautiful and charismatic Reina, meanwhile, stayed in Cuba 
where she became a skilled electrician and a staunch supporter of la revolucion. The long-estranged 



WORLDVIEW BOOKSELLERS  P a g e  | 15 
HISPANIC LITERATURE & CULTURE 
CATALOGUE - NOVEMBER 2010 
 
sisters are finally heading toward a reunion, and as they come together their own stories and the legacy 
of their scientist-parents is told and retold in an elegantly written novel that investigates the several 
natures of identity--personal, familial, and even national.  –Amazon.com Review 
 
New York, NY: Alfred A. Knopf, 1997.  FIRST EDITION FIRST PRINTING 
H/Like new: Pristine condition.  Tight binding, crisp, clean pages with no marks. 
SKU: 2454   $10.00 
 
 
GARCIA MARQUEZ, GABRIEL [Nobel Laureate] 
Colombia 
 
One Hundred Years of Solitude. 
The story follows 100 years in the life of Macondo, a village founded by José Arcadio Buendía and 
occupied by descendants all sporting variations on their progenitor's name: his sons, José Arcadio and 
Aureliano, and grandsons, Aureliano José, Aureliano Segundo, and José Arcadio Segundo. Then there are 
the women--the two Úrsulas, a handful of Remedios, Fernanda, and Pilar--who struggle to remain 
grounded even as their menfolk build castles in the air. If it is possible for a novel to be highly comic and 
deeply tragic at the same time, then One Hundred Years of Solitude does the trick. Civil war rages 
throughout, hearts break, dreams shatter, and lives are lost, yet the effect is literary pentimento, with 
sorrow's outlines bleeding through the vibrant colors of García Márquez's magical realism.  
With One Hundred Years of Solitude Gabriel García Márquez introduced Latin American literature to a 
world-wide readership. Translated into more than two dozen languages, his brilliant novel of love and 
loss in Macondo stands at the apex of 20th-century literature.   –Amazon.com Review 
 
Love in the Time of Cholera. 
While delivering a message to her father, Florentino Ariza spots the barely pubescent Fermina Daza and 
immediately falls in love. What follows is the story of a passion that extends over 50 years, as Fermina is 
courted solely by letter, decisively rejects her suitor when he first speaks, and then joins the urbane Dr. 
Juvenal Urbino, much above her station, in a marriage initially loveless but ultimately remarkable in its 
strength.  
 
GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ TWO VOLUME SET   
One Hundred Years of Solitude. 
New York, NY: HarperPerennial, 2006 
P/Good: Cover shows wear.  Pages are clean with no marks. 
 
Love in the Time of Cholera. 
New York, NY: Vintage, 1988 
P/Very good: Tight binding, clean pages with no marks. 
SKU: 2450-S    $6.00 
 
The General in His Labyrinth.  
Written in cogent, measured prose, moving to a somber internal rhythm, this short, historically based 
novel depicts the last days of Simon Bolivar, aka the Liberator of South America. Aged 46 in 1830, 
prematurely aged, weary and moribund, the General (as he is referred to throughout), once the hero and 
president of the republic of nations he freed from Spanish domination, is now past his glory. He is 
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wandering destitute, having renounced the presidency and announced his imminent exile--an act he 
keeps postponing in the hopes that he will be returned to power. Widely reviled, the object of 
assassination attempts, suffering from chronic insomnia and daily fevers, the General is cynical, bitter 
and mercurial, frustrated by his failing powers but unable to face his impending death…. In flashbacks 
that integrate capsule portraits of other historical figures important in Bolivar's life, Garcia Marquez 
invests the narrative with substance and veracity, but finds little opportunity to unleash his remarkable 
imagination…. The author himself regrets the lack of humor in what he refers to as "the horror of this 
book." Readers will be impressed, but not beguiled.   –Publishers Weekly 
 
 New York, NY: Alfred A. Knopf, 1990.   
H/Good: Ex-library book with usual stamps and markings; DJ covered in mylar.  Pages are tight and 
clean.  
SKU: 1699    $10.00 
 
 
HIJUELOS, OSCAR 
Cuba American 
 
The Mambo Kings Play Songs of Love. [Pulitzer Prize winner] 
The Mambo Kings are two brothers, Cesar and Nestor Castillo, Cuban-born musicians who immigrate to 
New York City in 1949. They form a band and enjoy modest success, their popularity peaking in 1956 with 
a guest appearance on the I Love Lucy show.  

The Fourteen Sisters of Emilio Montez O’Brien 
Hijuelos… has written a beautiful pastorale, loosely based on the idea of the limited text implied by 
photographs, in which the lives of 17 characters are developed. From the early 1900s to the 1980s, the 
Montez O'Brien family lives in a small town in Pennsylvania. As the title suggests, the family consists of 
an Irish father, Cuban mother, 14 daughters, and one son. Hijuelos interweaves their individual lives and 
loves, as in a family photo album, but reserves the fullest treatment for the eldest daughter, mother, 
father, and only son, who becomes a B-movie star and befriends, among others, Errol Flynn. –Library 
Journal 
 
Mr. Ives’ Christmas. 
For Edward Ives, a graphic artist employed by a Madison Avenue advertising firm, Christmas has always 
been an emotionally charged holiday….--most importantly-it was during the 1967 Christmas season that 
Ives's 17-year-old son was senselessly gunned down as he left choir practice. Ives has never fully 
recovered from the killing, and his unshakable depression threatens to destroy his marriage, as does his 
strange obsession with rehabilitating the murderer. It is significant that Mr. Ives's most prized possession 
is a signed edition of Dickens's A Christmas Carol. Hijuelos… breathes new life into the Victorian 
Christmas genre. Highly recommended. –Library Journal 

 
OSCAR HIJUELOS THREE VOLUME SET: 
The Mambo Kings Play Songs of Love. 
New York, NY: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1989.   
P/ Acceptable: Cover shows signs of wear. Pages are tight and clean with no markings. 
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The Fourteen Sisters of Emilio Montez O’Brien.  FIRST EDITION 
New York, NY: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1993. 
H/Very good: Red boards with black spine-cloth.  Tight binding, bright, clean pages with no marks.  A 
very nice volume. 
 
Mr. Ives’ Christmas.   FIRST EDITION, THIRD PRINTING. 
New York, NY: HarperCollins, 1995.  
 H/Very good: Excellent condition.  Green boards with green spine-cloth and gilt lettering.  Text pages 
are bright, tight , crisp and clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2447-S    $25.00 
 
 
JOSE CELA, CAMILO [Nobel Laureate] 
Spain 
 
La Familia de Pascual Duarte 
Unabridged edition of Cela's modern novel, with study aids.  
 
New York, NY: Appleton-Century-Crofts, 1961 
P/Acceptable: Contains writing/notes throughout. 
SKU: 2445     $4.00 
 
 
LOBO ANTUNES, ANTONIO 
Portugal 
 
Fado Alexandrino 
Between 1960 and 1974 tiny but once mighty Portugal sent a million and a half troops to preserve its 
empire in Angola…. Ten years after the coup to overthrow the Portuguese dictatorship and the 
withdrawal of troops from the African country, four ex-soldiers gather over dinner and wine to confess to 
one another their respective brutalities, which naturally lead to their present-day brutalities at home. 
Recommended. – Library Journal 
 
New York, NY: Grove Weidenfeld, 1990. 
H/As New: Pristine condition - blue boards covered in blue spine-cloth; pages are tight, bright, crisp and 
clean with no marks. 
SKU 2444    $15.00 
 
 
MONTERO, MAYRA 
Cuba 
 
The Messenger 
Havana, 1920. When a bomb explodes in the theater where the Great Caruso is performing in Aida, the 
Italian tenor, ever fearful that the Sicilian Black Hand is after him, flees into the street. Montero's second 
novel speculates what might have happened next. In an adventurous plot of escapes, kidnappings, and 
trysts, she creates an imaginative yet believable saga related partly by Caruso's Chinese-Cuban mistress 
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and partly by their natural daughter. Each installment of this narrative crisscross fills in pieces of an 
inventive puzzle of historical fiction. To enhance the fidelity of the storyline, each chapter title is taken 
from the libretto of Aida. Highly recommended. –Library Journal 
 
New York, NY: HarperFlamingo, 1999  FIRST EDITION. 
H/As new: First edition with full number line.  Pristine condition: deckled pages with tight binding, and 
bright, crisp, clean pages. 
SKU: 2449     $22.00 
 
 
PEREZ GALDOS, BENITO 
Spain 
 
Our Friend Manso.   
Galdos, whom historians class with Cervantes, shows a flair for metafiction by creating his "nonexistent" 
narrator, Manso, out of scorched paper and a drop of ink. Manso's story, which also documents Madrid 
society and politics, is about the orphan Irene, who earns her living as a governess. Rescued from the 
adulterous clutches of her employer, Irene marries Manuel, a butcher's son whose charm and eloquence 
propel him to political heights. The modernist Galdos also explores the flip side of his sentimental plot, 
allowing the literary figment Manso to contemplate a less idealized, more tough-minded Irene. –
Publishers Weekly 
 
New York, NY: Columbia University Press, 1987. 
H/Pages are tight and clean with no markings.  DJ shows signs of wear with chips at spine. Library stamp 
on front endpaper. 
SKU: 1245    $25.99 
 
 
de QUEIROZ, RACHEL 
Brazil 
 
Dora, Doralina.   
Set in Brazil in the early part of the 20th century….  Through her fierce resistance to her mother and her 
later life as a working woman and widow, Doralina attempts to define herself in a time and culture 
which places formidable obstacles before women.   from 500 Great Books by Women 
 
New York, NY: Avon Books, 1985. 
P/Very good: Text pages are tight and clean with no marks.   
SKU: 2440   $5.00 
 
 
SANTIAGO, ESMERALDA 
Puerto Rico 
 
America’s Dream.   
Santiago, author of the memoir When I Was Puerto Rican, establishes herself as a strong and irresistible 
new voice in fiction with this story of a Puerto Rican woman who comes to America and discovers herself. 
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America Gonzales, 30, cleans hotel rooms on the Puerto Rican island of Vieques. Her 14-year-old 
daughter, Rosalinda, has run away with a boyfriend, and America grieves that her daughter has not 
learned from her mistakes. Lush descriptions of the sights, smells and sounds of the island pervade the 
early chapters; later, America's take on Westchester and her cousins in the Bronx is full of deliciously 
keen observations. As she charts America's emerging sense of self, Santiago shows us America's-and 
America's-life with wry insight. With its seamless construction, saucy dialect and clear prose, this novel is 
involving and immediate, truthful and tender. –Publishers Weekly 
 
New York, NY: HarperCollins, 2003. 
P/ Light wear to cover. Contains light underlining/marks. 
SKU: 1989    $4.00 
 
 
SARAMAGO, JOSE [Nobel Prize winner] 
Portugal 
 
Blindness.  
The embattled relationships among the people of a city mysteriously struck by an epidemic of blindness 
form the core of this superb novel by the acclaimed Saramago. – Kirkus. 
  
New York, NY: Harvest, 1998.  FIRST HARVEST EDITION 
P/Very Good: Tight, clean pages with no marks. 
SKU: 2434    $5.00     SOLD 
 
 
SEPULVEDA, LUIS 
Chile 
 
The Old Man Who Read Love Stories. 
In a remote Ecuadorean river town, an elderly widower-who finds comfort in reading romance novels 
brought to him by the visiting dentist-joins in the hunt for an enraged ocelot whose cubs were killed by a 
gold prospector.   –Publishers Weekly 
 
New York, NY: Harcourt, 1994. 
P/Very Good: Crease in front cover; pages are tight and clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2429     $3.50 
 
 
SIERRA, JAVIER 
Spain 
 
The Secret Supper.   
Set in the late 15th century, Sierra's first book translated into English revolves around a papal inquisitor's 
investigation into Leonardo da Vinci's alleged heresies and offers a new way of interpreting The Last 
Supper. After receiving a series of cryptic messages from "the Soothsayer," who warns the 15th century 
church that "art can be employed as a weapon," the Secretariat of Keys of the Papal States dispatches 
Father Agostino Leyre on a twofold mission to Milan: identify the Soothsayer and discover what, if any, 
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messages da Vinci is hiding in the painting. Leyre, who narrates, views the in-progress Last Supper at the 
Santa Maria delle Grazie and becomes fascinated. He makes a series of sometimes muddled discoveries 
about the painting, leading up to his interpretation of the painting's true meaning (not revealed until the 
last line of the last page). Those not well versed in Catholic history may have trouble following the many 
subplots involving factionalism and dissent within the church. The combination of code breaking, secrecy, 
chicanery within the Catholic Church and a certain artist is by now a familiar one, but Sierra's book, 
already a bestseller in Europe, is a fresh contribution to the da Vinci industry. 
 
New York: Washington Square Press, 2007.  FIRST EDITION. 
P/Very good:  Clean volume with no marks. 
SKU: 2420    $4.00 
 
 
SKARMETA, ANTONIO 
Chile 
 
The Insurrection.   
 
Hanover, NH: Ediciones Del Norte, 1988. 
P/ A very good copy.  Pages are tight, bright and clean with no markings. 
SKU: 1353    $5.99 
 
 
TUSQUETS, ESTHER 
Spain 
 
Stranded.  
First published in Spanish in 1980 under the title Beached After the Last Ship Wreck , this novel joins two 
previous works in translation by the Spanish feminist author. In this work, she delves into the theme of 
midlife dissatisfaction and its devastating impact upon women. The two protagonists--Eva, an assertive 
feminist lawyer, and Elia, an ethereal writer--are the losers in a tale of conjugal betrayal…. Using a 
stream-of-consciousness technique, the author probes the depths of these relationships, which are 
further complicated by the presence of Clara, a disturbed teenager. Ultimately, she discards the 
Cinderella myth in favor of self-reliance, stripping away the artifice underlying the passionate imagery to 
reveal the characters' true expectations.  –Library Journal 
 
Elmwood Park, IL: Dalkey Archive Press, 1992.  FIRST EDITION. 
P/ Edgewear and light creasing to cover. Pages are clean, tight and bright with no markings. 
SKU: 1604   $5.00 
 
 
VARGAS LLOSA, MARIO [Nobel Laureate] 
Peru 
 
Aunt Julia and the Scriptwriter. 
Comic novel by Mario Vargas Llosa, published as La tia Julia y el escribidor in 1977. Vargas Llosa uses 
counterpoint, paradox, and satire to explore the creative process of writing and its relation to the daily 



WORLDVIEW BOOKSELLERS  P a g e  | 21 
HISPANIC LITERATURE & CULTURE 
CATALOGUE - NOVEMBER 2010 
 
lives of writers. One half of the story is an autobiographical account of an aspiring writer named Marito 
Varguitas, who falls in love with Julia, the divorced sister-in-law of his Uncle Lucho. Marito's success at 
writing and romance contrasts with the fortunes of Pedro Camacho, the protagonist of the other half of 
the story, who is a devoted but declining author of radio soap operas.   
 
New York, NY: Farrar Straus & Giroux, 1982. 
H/ Very good: Mylar-covered library edition with typical stamps and marks. Binding is tight; text pages 
are clean with no markings. Third printing. 
SKU: 2456   $45.00     SOLD 
 
London, England: Faber and Faber, 1992. 
P/Very good: Tight binding, clean pages with no marks. 
SKU: 2457    $35.00 
 
The Real Life of Alejandro Mayta. 
…based on a historical incident and points to the futility of fanaticism in politics. The narrator is a 
novelist investigating the life of Mayta, who participated in a fiasco of a rebellion 30 years before. To 
those he interviews the narrator readily admits his intention to write a novel, and the novel he writes is a 
skillful blend of events and his investigations into them. When asked why he goes to so much trouble 
digging up the past, he answers, "Because I'm a realist, in my novels I always try to lie knowing why I do 
it." The real fascination in this novel is that it is the story of its own creation. –Library Journal 
 
New York, NY: Aventura, 1986. 
P/ Previous owner's name written on front flyleaf.  Binding is tight; text pages are clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2459     $5.00 
 
The Storyteller. 
In his dazzling new novel, Vargas Llosa… shows that "story-telling can be something more than mere 
entertainment." In alternating chapters, he tells the story of Saul Zuratas, a Peruvian Jew who becomes 
an habladore (storyteller) to the Machiguengas--a tribe still wandering the Amazon jungle--and the 
tribe's stories themselves. The examination of the roles of anthropologists and ecologists in preserving 
the integrity of native societies is here explicit, and the good reader reaps the rewards of a novel that 
tackles major political issues as it fulfills the basic human need to tell and hear stories. A well-written 
work, demanding that we think about the results of acculturation and ecological disaster.  –Library 
Journal 
 
New York, NY: Farrar Straus Giroux, 1989. 
H/Third printing.  Red boards with black spine-cloth.  An excellent volume with tight binding, bright, 
clean pages with no marks. 
SKU: 2460     $13.00 
 
In Praise of the Stepmother. 
Vargas Llosa's brief novel dramatizes--but in most undramatic terms--an erotic triangle involving a self-
absorbed if passionate widower, his voluptuous new wife, and his young son. Set forth as a series of 
tableaux inspired by master paintings (reproduced here in color), the novel eventually reveals itself as the 
actual instrument by which the son destroys his father's new marriage.  
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New York, NY: Penguin, 1991.  FIRST EDITION  FULL NUMBER LINE 
Pages are bright, tight and clean with no marks 
SKU: 2461     $12.00 
 
The Notebooks of Don Rigoberto. 
Since Freud, we've all been aware of the relationship between creativity and procreativity, but few 
writers have explored the link in such luminous, celebratory detail. Don Rigoberto may or may not be 
encouraging his estranged wife to engage in lusciously described sex, it could all be inventions in his 
notebook, and the estrangement may or may not result from a sexual encounter between Dona Lucrecia 
and her husband's prepubescent son, but it hardly matters. What matters is the extraordinary language 
and the way Vargas Llosa makes readers rethink love, sex, and imagination. –Library Journal 
 
New York, NY: Farrar Straus & Giroux, 1998.   FIRST AMERICAN EDITION 
H/Like new: Blue boards. Text block is square; pages are clean and tight with no markings. 
SKU: 2051   $25.00 
 
New York, NY: Penguin, 1998. 
P/Very good: Back cover and last 3 pages wrinkled from moisture.  Overall text pages are clean with no 
markings. 
SKU: 2458   $5.00 
 
 
VILLASENOR, VICTOR 
Mexican American 
 
Walking Stars: Stories of Magic and Power.   
Legend and fact coexist happily in this spiritually rich collection of stories, which pungently combines 
elements from Native American folktales, Bible stories, Mexican political history and the experiences of 
the author and his Mexican family…  The power of this collection is somewhat diluted by the author's 
notes that follow each story; these recapitulate the themes of the fiction in overeager and artless tones. 
Such intrusions aside, this literary collage is both original and moving. Ages 11-up. – Publishers Weekly 
 
Houston, TX: Pinata Books, 1994.  JUVENILE 
H/ Green cloth-covered boards; DJ shows signs of wear.  Tight binding; gift inscription on front 
endpaper.  Text is clean with no markings. 
SKU: 2260     $5.00 
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LITERARY COLLECTIONS 
 

Kanellos, Nicolas.  Short Fiction By Hispanic Writers Of the United States.   
Editor Kanellos, who teaches creative writing at the University of Houston, has mined literary gold from 
the rich vein of contemporary American Hispanic fiction…  At the heart of every tale are real people 
trying to survive in a society stacked against them, using humor, folklore, magic, hard work, sex, 
deference, arrogance and any other weapon they can summon to the battle. These are entertaining yet 
powerful works of short fiction. 
 --Publishers Weekly 
 
Houston, TX: Arte Publico Press, 1993. 
P/ Good: Cover shows wear.  Marks on front flyleaf.  Text pages are tight and clean with no markings. 
SKU: 2380    $4.00 
 
 
Paschke, Barbara; David Volpendesta.  Clamor of Innocence: Central American Short Stories.   
… In short, the voices and lives and places that make up these stories are wonderful to read because they 
are charged with passion and imagination. At the same time, the editors have managed to present a 
dazzling array of writing styles--epistolary to metafiction-and genres-including myths, modem parables, 
horror, historical fiction, contemporary realism, and accounts that blur all those distinctions. There are 
stories concerning baseball, sexual dysfunction, single parenthood, and theft. The writers are both men 
and women and all are natives of Guatemala, Panama, Costa Rica, Nicaragua, Honduras, or El Salvador. 
They show us so much more about their people than we have known before, and another urgency arises: 
to read and know more….  These are stories we all urgently need to read. -- from Independent Publisher 
 
San Francisco, CA: City Lights Books, 1989. 
 P/Very good:   Pages are tight, bright and clean with no markings. 
SKU: 1147   $5.00 
 
 
Poey, Delia and Suarez, Virgil. Iguana Dreams: New Latino Fiction.   
The remarkable diversity of Latino culture and literature is showcased in this excellent new anthology by 
Poey, a doctoral student at Louisiana State University, and Suarez ( The Cutter ). Represented in the 29 
pieces offered here are Puerto Rican, Dominican, Cuban, Chilean, Chicano and Chicana writers. All of 
them live in the United States (many were born here). Because of this, many of the stories struggle with 
the issue of assimilation, and Spanish words rest comfortably in pieces crafted otherwise in English. 
….Incredibly rich, this body of literature deserves to be better known in the dominant culture. –Publishers 
Weekly. 
 
New York, NY: HarperPerennial, 1992.   
P/Very good: Cover shows moderate wear.  Tight binding with no markings.    
SKU: 2421   $5.00 
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Review, Latin American Literature and Arts: Spring 2001 No. 62 
Journal containing articles on Latino theater, visual arts, dance and music, as well as poetry, drama and 
fiction. 
SKU: 2432     $8.00 
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NON-FICTION 
 

Barone, Michael.  The New Americans: How the Melting Pot Can Work Again.  
Barone argues that minority groups of today resemble the immigrant groups of the previous century in 
important ways. Black migrants who left the rural South for the industrial cities of the North resemble 
today's Irish immigrants; coming from places where they were second-caste citizens, both have 
eschewed entrepreneurship and suffered high crime rates. Italian immigrants, like today's Latinos 
(especially Mexicans), came from countries where the government and culture discouraged trust in 
institutions; both have prized work over politics. Both Jews and East Asians have relied on strong families 
and educational attainment to move into the American mainstream. The lesson of past assimilation, 
according to Barone, is that to succeed, groups must "transform dysfunctional habits of mind" and adopt 
others "that are functional in this new country." -- Publisher’s Weekly 
 
Washington, DC: Regnery Publishing, 2001.  FIRST EDITION   FULL NUMBER LINE 
H/Like ew: Pristine condition: crisp, clean text; tight binding.  No markings. 
SKU: 505     $5.00 
 
 
Barrett, Linton Lomas. Five Centuries of Spanish Literature: From the Cid Through the Golden Age.   
This representative selection of Spanish literature from the twelfth to the seventeenth century provides a 
coherent study of full-length works rather than isolated remnants. These carefully chosen selections 
portray those persons and events of literary or historical significance that best illustrate the evolution of 
Spain's national character. English aids and an extensive vocabulary list achieve a comprehensive picture 
for the reader so as to facilitate an understanding of the robust nature of the Spanish language. 
Explanatory footnotes are plentiful throughout the book. The literature is cross-referenced, clearly 
creating a bridge of unity and continuity that links the many voices and motifs that have endured 
through the centuries. This anthology provides readers with an enriching and vibrant look at Spain during 
important periods of history.  Publisher’s decription 
 
New York, NY: Dodd Mead, 1965. 
P/ Cover shows obvious signs of wear.  Tight binding.  Writing/notes throughout.  
SKU: 790A    $5.00 
 
 
Burkholder, Mark A.; Johnson, Lymon L. Colonial Latin America. 
Provides a concise yet comprehensive study of the Iberian colonies in the New World from the pre-
conquest background through European exploration, conquest, and colonization, to the wars of 
independence in the early nineteenth century. The third edition includes an expanded discussion of the 
Mayas, Aztecs, and Incas, and the authors have added new material on popular culture and revised the 
chapter on ethnohistory. –Publisher’s description 
 
New York, NY: Oxford University Press, 2001. 
P/Very Good: Contains marks/underlining to a few pages. 
SKU: 2431     $4.00  
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Castaneda, Carlos 
[Editor’s note: It’s been widely debated that Castaneda’s books on his experiences with Mesoamerican 
shamanism are actually works of fiction not based on actual experiences as he claimed.] 
 
Journey to Ixtlan: The Lessons of Don Juan. 
This volume shows the reader the means by which a "man of power" sees, as opposed to merely looking, 
and how by his concentrated "seeing" he can, indeed must, "stop the world." In it, Carlos Castaneda 
describes the lessons, the omens, the exercises of the will and body, the arduous trials and tests, the 
mentor and friend, prepares him for the task of perceiving things as they are, instead of describing them 
by the words, conventions and standards of conventional, a priori ideas and language.  –Publisher’s 
description 
 
New York, NY: Simon and Schuster, 1972.  SECOND PRINTING. 
H/Good: DJ shows significant wear with chips and tears. Brown cloth covered boards with gilt lettering, 
fading at edges.  Previous owner's ink stamp on front fore-edge. Text pages are clean and unmarked. 
SKU: 2406     $5.00  
 
New York, NY: Simon and Schuster, 1972.  BOOK CLUB EDITION. 
H/Very good: Orange cloth-covered boards; deckled pages are clean with no marks.  Wear at edges of 
dust jacket. 
SKU: 2462     $7.00 
 
Tales of Power. 
Carlos Castaneda at last completes the long journey into the world of sorcery that began with his now-
legendary meeting with don Juan. Drawn back by the knowledge that the sorcerer's task has not been 
completed, Castaneda returns to plumb the final, awesome secrets of the sorcerer's explanation of the 
world-to learn, in don Juan's world and his own, the last lesson of a unique and arduous apprenticeship. 
For until now don Juan has performed his acts of power in his world, the dry, barren deserts and mesas of 
his birth, a world in which he seems to exist as naturally as the chaparral and the rocks. Now, in an 
unexpected encounter, don Juan appears in Castaneda's modern urban world, at ease in a well-tailored 
suit, demonstrating his lessons of power in the crowded, busy streets, using the city scene, as he uses 
everything, to unfold the wings of Carlos Castaneda's perception. 
 
New York, NY: Simon nd Schuster, 1974.  FIRST EDITION – FULL NUMBER LINE 
H/Good:  Blue cloth-covered boards, faded at edges;  tanned pages are clean with no markings.  DJ has 
small chips and tears. 
SKU: 2463    $7.00 
 
 
De Anda, Roberto M.  Chicanas and Chicanos in Contemporary Society. 
This book deals with a broad range of social issues facing Mexican-origin people in the United States. The 
studies presented in this volume are brought together by two main themes: (1) social inequalities-
cultural, educational, and economic-endured by the Chicano/Mexicano community in the United States 
and (2) the community's efforts to eradicate the source of those inequalities.  –Publisher’s description 
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Boston, MA: Allyn and Bacon, 1996. 
P/ Very good: Bright, clean pages with no markings 
SKU: 2448     $8.00 
 
 
Garcia Marquez, Gabriel.  Living to Tell the Tale.  STATED FIRST EDITION. 
*Starred Review* In the opening scene in his captivating memoir, the first in a trilogy, Nobel laureate 
Garcia Marquez displays his rare gift for evoking the overlapping currents of time as he, now in his 
seventies, conjures himself at age 23 (long-haired and very poor) remembering himself as a boy during 
an arduous journey with his mother to his grandparents' house in northern Colombia. As this insatiable 
reader, erstwhile law student, and would-be writer, the oldest of 11 children, tries to convince his smart 
and resilient mother of the validity of his artistic quest, his future self works his signature magic, weaving 
together the story of his remarkable family with the story of Colombia's turbulent mid-twentieth-century 
politics, tragic violence, and ardent and courageous literary community. Garcia Marquez's memory is 
astonishing. The tenderness and wit with which he portrays his loving family and prescient mentors are 
poignant and entertaining. The piquant humor with which he charts his love affairs is delectable. And his 
frank account of his experiences as a determined (and frequently homeless) novice writer feverishly 
composing hundreds of newspaper editorials while teaching himself to write fiction and coping uneasily 
with instantaneous recognition of his immense talent is deeply moving. Clearly, Garcia Marquez was 
born to write, and what a volatile and compelling world he was given to write about. Invaluable in its 
personal and cultural history, and triumphant in its compassion and artistry, Garcia Marquez's portrait of 
himself as a young writer is as revelatory and powerful as his fiction.   --Booklist 
 
New York, NY: Alfred A. Knopf, 2003.    FIRST EDITION. 
H/ Brown boards with gilt lettering. Text block is square, pages are tight and clean with no marks. 
SKU: 2048    $25.00 
 
 
Hammond, Norman.  Ancient Maya Civilization. 
New Brunswick, NJ: Rutgers University Press, 1982. 
P/ Owner inscription on front endpaper; contains penciled underlining/notes. 
SKU: 1343   $4.00 
 
 
Harrison, Lawrence E.  Underdevelopment is a State of Mind: The Latin American Case. 
Originally published in 1985, Underdevelopment Is a State of Mind was one of the first studies to 
examine Latin America's rocky development as cultural, rather than colonial, byproduct.  –Publisher’s 
description 
 
Madison Books, 1988. 
P/ Cover shows signs of wear. Pages are tight and clean with no markings. 
SKU: 2122    $7.99 
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Jennings, James.  Blacks, Latinos, and Asians in Urban America: Status and Prospects for Politics and 
Activism.   
This volume of essays by scholars and activists examines recent urban rebellions and riots in terms of the 
political relations between Blacks, Latinos, and Asians. It describes the particular status of relations 
between these communities of color, factors explaining conflict and consensus, and future prospects for 
these groups in urban America. 
 
Westport, CT: Praeger Publishers, 1994. 
Light wear to cover.  Binding is tight; pages contain notes/marks. 
SKU: 2270    $4.00 
 
 
Lewis, Oscar.  Tepoztlan Village in Mexico. 
 
New York, NY: Holt, Rinehart and Winston, 1960. 
Light wear to cover. Owner inscription on front flyleaf. Text pages are clean and tight with no markings. 
SKU: 1951    $5.00 
 
 
Matthiessen, Peter.  Sal Si Puedes - Cesar Chavez and the New American Revolution. 
The spirit and sense of la Huelga--the California grape pickers' strike--is conveyed with passionate clarity 
in this fine study of Cesar Chavez and his United Farm Workers' Organizing Committee. Matthiessen has 
ably pulled together the threads of the controversy, presenting a picture not only of the union--its 
origins, membership, and goals--but also of the growers and their allies. 
 
New York, NY: Dell/Delta, 1971. 
P/Good: Lightly tanned pages are clean with no marks; tight binding. Hole punched in upper right corner 
of cover. 
SKU: 2430     $4.00 
 
  
Mirande, Alfredo; Enrique, Evangelina.  La Chicana: The Mexican-American Woman. 
La Chicana is the story of a marginal group in society, neither fully Mexican or fully American, who suffer 
under triple oppression: as women, as members of a colonized culture, and as victims of a cultural 
heritage dominated by the cult of machismo. Tracing the role of Chicanas from pre-Columbian society to 
the present, the authors reveal the antecedents and roots of contemporary cultural expectations in 
Aztec, colonial, and revolutionary Mexican historical periods. A discussion of the contribution of modern 
Chicanas to their community and to feminism and a look at literary stereotypes and the emergence of 
Chicana literature to counter them round out this perceptive and sympathetic analysis. –Publisher’s 
description 
 
Chicago, IL: University of Chicago Press, 1985. 
P/Edgewear to cover. Underlining/notes in text. 
SKU: 1476   $7.99 
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Moffitt, John F.  Spanish Painting. 
 
London, England: Studio Vista, 1973. 
P/Very good: Writing on front flyleaf.  Text pages are tight, bright and clean with no markings. 
SKU: 2387    $4.50 
 
 
Paternostro, Silvana.  In the Land of God and Man: Confronting Our Sexual Culture. 
This book is a revelation that stands out from the usual academic claptrap on gender. Paternostro 
interviewed doctors, sociologists, gay activists, transvestites, prostitutes, street kids, and wives 
throughout South America to confirm a startling fact: a housewife in Latin America has a higher risk of 
contracting aids than a prostitute does. In fact, 80 percent of female HIV-positive patients (mostly 
monogamous wives) were infected by their husbands, who often have unprotected sex with other men. 
While prostitution and male bisexuality are routine at every level of male society, women pay for their 
husbands' carelessness with their own lives. Paternostro paints vivid portraits of her native town and 
privileged upbringing in Colombia, the grubby municipal building in Rio de Janeiro where she buys pizza 
for street kids in exchange for stories about their clients, a Guatemalan family brought down by aids, and 
the Third Congress of Liberated Transvestites. With the skill of a novelist, the legwork of a good reporter, 
and the sober facts of a statistician, Paternostro has written a powerful and passionate indictment of 
Latin American sexual culture.  –Foreign Affairs 
 
New York, NY: E. P. Dutton, 1998. 
H/Very good: DJ in fair condition over red and blue boards.  Text pages are tight, bright, crisp and clean 
with no markings. 
SKU: 1263   $5.00 
 
 
Rossi, Ernest E. and Plano, Jack C.  Latin-American Political Dictionary. 
P/ Very good condition: light wear to cover. Pages are tight, bright and clean with no markings. 
SKU: 1753   $4.00 
 
 
Sellers, Jeff M.  Folk Wisdom of Mexico - Proberbios y Dichos De Mexicanos. 
With a delightful mixture of laughter and love, fatalism and faith, the proverbs of Mexico capture the 
wisdom, spirit, and experience of a complex and colorful country. Over 100 authentic sayings are 
presented in this charming bilingual assortment, illustrated with dramatic full-color artwork.  –
Publisher’s description 
 
San Franciso, CA: Chronicle Books, 1994 
H/Very good: Pristine - bright, clean pages with no marks.  Tight binding. 
SKU: 2451     $5.00 
 
 
Skidmore, Thomas E.;  Smith, Peter H.  Modern Latin America. 
“A classic in Latin American history and politics....comprehensive, informative, well written, and pitched 
at the right level for an undergraduate text or as background material for a graduate class. The overall 
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structure of the book--general history, followed by case studies, followed by a return to broader 
comparisons--makes sense."  
--Chapell Lawson, Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
 
New York, NY: Oxford Universiy Press, 1997. 
P/Very good condition: light wear to cover. Pages are tight and bright; minimal highlighting. 
SKU: 1484    $5.00 
 
 
Walker, Paul Robert.  Pride of Puerto Rico: The Life of Roberto Clemente. 
San Diego, CA: Gulliver Books, 1988. 
Grades 4-8. The early chapters of this book, which tell of Clemente's childhood in Puerto Rico, are marred 
by an excess of fictionalized dialogue and oversimplification. The book improves, however, as it describes 
Clemente's years in the major leagues. His struggles with injuries and the prejudices of his managers and 
the press are told in detail. Clemente emerges, at the end of the book, from his status as baseball's most 
underrated ballplayer to recognition as one of the game's all-time greats. Clemente's compassion is not 
overlooked. He did much to help young people in his native Puerto Rico, and was on his way to assist 
earthquake victims in Nicaragua when he died in a plane crash in 1972.  –School Library Journal 

H/Very good condition: Green boards with black spine-cloth. Gift inscription on front endpaper. Text 
pages are tight and clean with no markings. 
SKU: 1246     $4.99 
 
 
Walker, Thomas W.  Nicaragua: The  First Five Years. 
Here is an assessment of revolutionary Nicaragua's social, economic, and political situation five years 
after the Sandinista victory of July 19, 1979. Featuring contributions by more than 30 specialists on Latin 
America, Nicaragua: The First Five Years is the most comprehensive and current work available on that 
country's recent history.  Publisher’s description 
 
Westport, CT: Praeger Pub Text, 1985. 
P/ Cover shows signs of wear. Pages are tight and bright. Light highlighting/underlining. 
SKU: 1352     $4.00 
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